

No. 19-3389

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA AND INTERVARSITY
GRADUATE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
The Honorable District Judge Stephanie Rose
Case No. 3:18-cv-00080

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEBRASKA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General

DAVID T. BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The constitutional analysis hinges on the University defendants’ selective enforcement of their policies based on viewpoint.	5
II. The University defendants violated InterVarsity’s expressive- association and free-speech rights.	7
A. The University defendants selectively enforced their policies to discriminate based on viewpoint.	10
B. The University defendants acted unreasonably by violating the rules that they set for the forum.	14
III. The University defendants violated InterVarsity’s free- exercise rights.	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	passim
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 16, 17, 21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (1999)	19
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Association v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	1, 10

<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	passim
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Rader v. Johnson</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1
